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City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way 3™ Floor
Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Planning & Economic Development Department

Agenda Date:

September 7, 2023

Application ID:

ZV/(R)2023-0077 - 0080

Project:

Circular Driveway,
Deck, or patio.

Pre-Application
Number:

PRE2023-0064

Project Planner:

Christian Zamora, Senior Planner

//
Owner: Jose Duran Agent: N/A
Location: 500 NW 86 Avenue, Pembroke Pines, FL 33024
Existing Zoning: Single-Family Existing Land Use: | Residential
3 Residential (R-1C) ;
Reference Code Compliance Case (No. 230200667, initiated 2/2022) Building

Applications:

Permit Application (RX22-08690)

Variance Summary

Application

Code Section

Required/Allowed

Request

ZV(R)2023-0077

Table 155.620
Accessory Structures:
Driveway, Circular*

35% front lot
coverage (Total)

57% front lot coverage
(total) for existing
circular driveway

ZV(R)2023-0078

Table 155.620
Accessory Structures
Driveway, Circular*

40% of lot’s width

41% of lot’s width for
existing circular
driveway

ZV(R)2023-0079

Table 155.620
Accessory Structures:
Driveway, Circular®

Five Feet (5.0') feet
side setback

One Foot (1.0’) side
setback -south-

ZV(R)2023-0080

Table 155.620
Accessory Buildings:
Shed

100 square feet

132 square feet

Final:

(1 Planning & Zoning Board

Board of Adjustment

TN

Reviewed for the
Agenda:

Director: @—

Assistant Director: /g 072




| PROJECT DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND: |

Jose Duran, owner, submitted four residential zoning variance requests for an existing driveway, deck or
patio, and a shed at the single-family residence located at 500 NW 86 Avenue in the Westview neighborhood,
which is zoned R-1C (Residential Single-Family).

On February 10, 2022, the City’s Code Compliance Division cited the property owner (Case No. 230200667)
for work performed without building permits.

In November 3, 2022, the property owner submitted a building permit application (RX22-08690) to legalize
the completed work. The permit application and documents revealed that the existing driveway and deck
exceeded the limitations of the City’s Land Development Code (LDC); therefore, the building permit
application cannot be approved. The applicant is requesting the following:

e ZV(R)2023-0077: to allow 57% front lot coverage (total) instead of the allowed 35% front lot coverage
(total) for an existing circular driveway in a residential single-family typical lot.

* ZV(R) 2023-0078: to allow 41% width of lot instead of the allowed 40% width of lot for an existing
circular driveway in a residential single-family typical lot.

e ZV(R) 2023-0079: to allow one foot (1') side setback along a segment of the east property line instead
of the required five feet (5’) setback for an existing circular driveway in a typical lot.

Per the survey, it was detected an existing (16.1" x 8.1") Accessory Building (shed) installed to the north side
of the lot within the required five-feet side setback. City staff reviewed aerial photography from the Broward
County Property Appraiser, and it appears that the existing shed has been in the property since at least
2020. The city does not have any permit records for the existing shed.

Per the owner’s proposed plan, the existing shed will be relocated five-feet, nine inches (5’-9”) away from
the northern property line; however, the applicant would like to retain the existing shed dimensions. The
applicant, specifically is requesting:

* ZV(R) 2023-0080: to allow a 132 square foot instead of the required 100 square feet for an existing
shed located along a segment of the northern property line.

The homeowners are aware that Board consideration of residential variance requests does not preclude the
property owner from obtaining all necessary development related approvals or permits.

The property is not located within a homeowner’s association.

[ VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS: |

ZV(R)2023-0077 to allow 57% total front lot coverage instead of the required 35% total front lot
coverage for an existing circular driveway in a residential single-family typical lot.

ZV(R)2023-0078 to allow 41% width of lot instead of the allowed 40% width of lot for an existing
circular driveway in a residential single-family typical lot.

ZV(R)2023-0079 to allow a one-foot (1.0’) side setback along a portion of the southern property line
instead of the required five feet (5°) side setback for an existing circular driveway.

ZV(R)2023-0080 to allow 132 square feet instead of the required 100 square feet for an existing
(16.1' x 8.1") shed.

Code References:

ZV(R)2023-0077 — 0079)



Table 155.620 Accessory Building and Structures
Setback Maximum | Maximum Additional
Type Front | Side Street Side | Rear | Height Dimensions | Regulations
35% front | L1 Shal
include 5
lot .
foot radius
coverage
o between
Accessory | Driveway 15 feet 40% lot driveway
Structures | Circular Ofest | 5 feet 155.600(B) NIA—| NiA coverage and lot
for zero lot |
line line.
40% width | 21 10 foot
of lot minimum
width
ZV(R)2023-0080)
Table 155.620 Accessory Building and Structures
Setback Maximum | Maximum Additional
Type | Front Side | Street | Rear | Height Dimensions | Regulations
Side
[2] If over
Primary 200 square
, building or feet it shall
Ac?eésory Shed Prnrngry 5 feet | 15 feet | 5 feet | 24 feet, [11100 meet
Buildings Building . square feet .
whichever primary
IS less building
setbacks

[ VARIANCE DETERMINATION: l

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant any single-family residential variances, permits, or make
any decision, finding, and determination unless it first determines that:

Its decision and action taken is in harmony with the general purposes of the zoning ordinances of
the city and is not contrary to the public interest, health, or welfare, taking into account the character
and use of adjoining buildings and those in the vicinity, the number of persons residing or working in
the buildings, and traffic conditions in the vicinity.

In the granting of single-family residential variances, the Board shall follow Section 155.301(0)
Variance:

1. Purpose: To allow for the provision of relief from certain development standards of this
LDC for one or more of the following reasons:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for which
the variance is sought, which circumstances are peculiar to the land or building and do
not apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and that the strict



Enclosed:

application of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in an unnecessary
hardship and deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land or building; or

Any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the
property nor is the result of a mere disregard for or in ignorance of the provisions of
the zoning ordinances of the city; or

Granting the variance is not incompatible with public policy, will not adversely affect
any adjacent property owners, and that the circumstances which cause the special
conditions are peculiar to the subject property.

Variance Request Application

Subject Site Aerial Photo

Property Survey

Proposed Plan

SBDD Approval (3/27/2023)

Copy of Code Compliance Notice (2/10/2022) and Imagery



City of Pembroke Pines
Planning and Economic Development Department
Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Development

City Center - Third Floor Prior to the submission of this application, the applicant must

601 City Center Way have a pre-application meeting with Planning Division staff
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 to review the proposed project submittal and processing
Phone: (954) 392-2100 requirements.
http://www.ppines.com
Pre Application Meeting Date: ‘A (?? / Ry
#PlansforDRC _____ Planner: Lap s
Indicate the type of application you are applying for:
0O Appeal* (J Sign Plan
O Comprehensive Plan Amendment O site Plan*
O Delegation Request Q) site Plan Amendment*
O brr* O Special Exception*
O DRI Amendment (NOPC)* & Variance (Homeowner Residential)
O Flexibility Allocation Q) Variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)*
O Interpretation* O Zoning Change (Map or PUD)*
O Land Use Plan Map Amendment* O Zoning Change (Text)
& Miscellaneous O Zoning Exception*
Q Plat* & Deed Restriction
INSTRUCTIONS:
1. All questions must be completed on this application. If not applicable, mark N/A.
2. Include all submittal requirements / attachments with this application.
3. All applicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually).
4. Include mailing labels of all property owners within a 500 feet radius of affected site with

signed affidavit (Applications types marked with *).

All plans must be submitted no later than noon on Thursday to be considered for

Development Review Committee (DRC) review the following week.

6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need to be noticed after issuance of a project
number and a minimum of 30 days before hearing. (Applications types marked with *).

7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner.
Any application which remains inactive for over 6 months will be removed from staff
review. A new, updated, application will be required with applicable fees.

8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City
Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submitted to Planning
Division no later than the Monday preceding the meeting.

&

Staff Use Only
Project Planner: Q»Z - Project #: PRJ 20__ = Application #:

=
Date Submitted: g I22_IRX Posted Signs Required: (_{__) Fees:$ TR~

S:\Planning\DOCUMENTS\application'Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 1 of 6




SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION:

Project Name: ?Q—E 2023 "DO\QL" - Shed
Project Address: 500 NN 3oy Pembroke Dine$ FL >202¢

Location / Shopping Center:

Acreage of Property: Building Square Feet:
Flexibility Zone: Folio Number(s): FJM’” wWO 1770
Plat Name: Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ):

Legal Description:

\(avionce  vequedt for  vesidental glrfev(

e

Has this project been previously submitted? I:I Yes Z]ilo

Describe previous applications on property (Approved Variances, Deed Restrictions,
etc...) Include previous application numbers and any conditions\of approval.

~ Date |  Application |  Request |  Action | g::;’n':;':a“\'#\ fconsﬂtlpnsbf,Appr}v

£
S:\Planning\DOCUMENTSapplication\Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 2 of 6




SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION

Owner's Name: ]066 Doran { Niushka  Mote Sw
Owner's Address: __ 500 _NW_§lg Ave Pembrote PincS FL 22004
Owner's Email Address: _SQ¥iY0duvon ©amail .com

Owner's Phone:7/ 290 -2 30 Owner’s Fax:
Agent: N!P( ’

N \ \
Contact Person: QQ%c [ANARNEGMN .

Agent's Address:

Agent's Email Address:

Agent’s Phone: Agent's Fax:

All staff comments will be sent directly to agent unless otherwise instructed in
writing from the owner.

SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION:
EXISTING PROPOSED

Zoning: Zoning: __

.

Use: Use:

Land Use / Density: Lang/(fse /754

Plat Name: Plat Name:

Plat Restrictive Note: Restrictive Note:

ADJACENT ZONING ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN

North: North:

South: / / South:

East: / / East:
7

West: / West:

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT S'application\Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 3 of 6



-This page is for Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation and Land Use applications only-
SECTION 4 - VARIANCE - ZOyAPPEAL * INTERPRETATION ONLY
Application Type (Circle One): @ Variance O Zoning Appeal Olnterpretation

Related Applications:

Code Section: __ \S kRO - A
Required: SS/ o S g&&&\\ \\B\Q\\ \ S\\t& ‘\QQ, A0 §\‘\
Request: K\%(D ] ? \§¥Q~L\ §\\\*\ SRRe ( RO &3\

Details of Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretatlon Request:

SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY
o

0 city Amendment Only a CItYénd County Amendment

Existing City Land Use:

Requested City Land Use: / /
Existing County Land Use: / /

Requested County Land Use: - /
#

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT S'application'Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 4 of 6




SECTION 6 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (attach additional pages if necessary)

R\QQQ X(\Q&; \3\

8:\Planning\DOCUMENT S\application‘Unified Development Application 2017.docx
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Dear City of Pembroke Pines,

I 'am writing to request approval for the seawall in my backyard and the concrete slab in my front vard. |

believe that granting permission for a seawall/concrete would be reasonable and beneficial.
Please consider the following points:

e Erosion Prevention: A seawall is essential for preventing erosion along the shoreline of my
property. The natural forces of water, tides, and storms can gradually erode the land,
jeopardizing the stability of my backyard. By constructing a seawall, | can protect my property
from erosion, ensuring its long-term integrity and stability. This will also safeguard neighboring
properties by preventing sediment runoff and potential damage caused by eroded land.

e Property Protection: The installation of a seawall will serve as a vital measure to protect my
property against flooding and storm surge. Living in a coastal area, my backyard is susceptible to
the impacts of hurricanes, heavy rains, and rising sea levels. A seawall would act as a barrier,
reducing the risk of water intrusion into my property during severe weather events. This would
not only safeguard my home and belongings but also minimize the potential for water damage
and subsequent costly repairs.

e Environmental Preservation: | am taking an active step towards preserving the surrounding
environment. Erosion not only affects my property but can also contribute to sedimentation in
nearby water bodies, disrupting aquatic ecosystems and habitats. A seawall will help maintain
the natural balance of the shoreline, protecting delicate ecosystems and supporting biodiversity.
Additionally, it can contribute to the overall aesthetics of the area, maintaining the visual appeal
of the neighborhood.

e Purpose and Need: The reason for installing the concrete slabs is to create a safe and functional
outdoor space that can accommodate various activities. The larger size of the slabs is essential to
meet the specific requirements of these activities. It will provide a solid foundation for
recreational purposes, such as hosting gatherings, setting up outdoor furniture, and engaging in
outdoor hobbies.

e Minimal Impact: | assure you that the larger size of the concrete slabs will not result in any
negative consequences for the neighborhood or neighboring properties. The design and
placement of the slabs was carefully considered to minimize any potential adverse effects on the
visual appeal or functionality of the area. The installation will be carried out professionally,
ensuring that it does not disrupt the community or cause inconvenience to others.

e Compliance with Other Regulations: While the proposed concrete slabs may exceed the standard
size, | want to emphasize that they will still comply with other relevant regulations and
guidelines.

Considering these reasons, | kindly request the city's permission to approve the seawall / concrete slab.

Thank you for your attention and understanding.



Dear City of Pembroke Pines,

t am writing to request permission for the construction of an oversize shed on my property, which is
necessary for addressing outdoor clutter and facilitating the operations of my business. | firmly believe
that granting permission for an oversize shed would be a reasonable and beneficial decision. Please
consider the following points:

increased Storage Space for Outdoor Clutter: The oversize shed would provide me with the
much-needed additional storage space, enabling me to effectively organize my belongings and
eliminate outdoor clutter. It would serve as a designated area to store various items, including
my business tools for BLUEWATER Corporation, outdoor equipment, seasonal decorations, and
other household items that currently lack sufficient space within my home. This would
significantly enhance the tidiness and visual appeal of my property.

Dedicated Space for Business Tools: As a small business owner, having a dedicated space within
the oversize shed to store and organize my business tools is crucial. It would allow me to
securely keep equipment, supplies, inventory, or machinery that are essential for my business
operations. With these tools readily accessible in a separate workspace, | would experience
improved efficiency and productivity, ultimately enabling me to better serve my customers and
make a positive contribution to the local economy.

Neighborhood Aesthetics: | am committed to ensuring that the shed's design is harmonious with
the surrounding properties and does not disrupt the neighborhood's visual appeal. This includes
selecting appropriate colors, and landscaping to ensure the shed blends seamlessly into the
environment.

Based on these reasons, | kindly request the city's permission to allow the oversize shed on my property.
I want to assure you that | will diligently adhere to all necessary regulations and guidelines, ensuring a
responsible and respectful addition to the neighborhood.

Thank you for your attention and understanding. | eagerly await a positive response regarding my
request.

JOSE DURAN



SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

OWNER CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the owner of the property described in this application and that
ied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

all information su
@ Ll21/9023
- Date T

Signature of Owner
YENISEY VIDAL

tary Public-State of Florida
o\g Commission # HH 3750
Lc‘::‘:s“ My Commission Expires

\ May 26, 2024

,
2
2
\%
I

i

s,
@z No
>

iy
iy,
Do 4'0:\/,

\\
S
=9

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 67*/ day

of 30 née 202D -
10-00 %é) Had 96, 791
Fee Paid Signa;;:/é of Notary Public My Corfimission Expires

AGENT CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the agent of the property owner described in this application
and that all information supplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Agent Date
Sworn and Subscribed before me this day
of ., 20
Fee Paid Signature of Notary Public My Commission Expires

Page 6 of 6
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Proposed Front Lot Coverage _m\a.mwo SF or C o

e

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 34, Block 7, WESTVIEW SECTION ONE PART TWO, according to the plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 103, Page 40 of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

SURVEYOR'S REPORT AND GENERAL NOTES
(Not valid without the attached Survey Map)

1. Legal Description has been furnished by the client.

2. References to “Deed", “Record” or "Plat’ refer to documents and instruments of record
as part of the pertinent information used for this survey work. Measured distances,
directions and angles along boundary lines are in consistency with corresponding
values from records, unless otherwise shown.

3. These lands are subject to additional restrictions of record that were not furnished to
the undersigning registered surveyor. A title search has not been performed by the
surveyor.

4. North arrow direction is based on an assumed Meridian. Bearings are based on an
assumed meridian on a well-established line, said line is being noted as BR on the
Survey Map

5. Only above ground improvements are shown herein. Foundations, underground
features and utilities have not been located.

6. Survey markers found in the field have no identification unless otherwise shown. Any
survey marker set by our company is labeled LB 7262 or PSM 6169.

7. Fence ownership has not been determined. Distances from existing fences to boundary
lines are approximate. Fence/walls width and conditions must be considered to
determine true location. Lands located beyond perimeter fences might or might not be
being used by adjoiners. Adjoining parcels have not been investigated.

8. This Survey Map is intended to be displayed at the scale shown hereon. Data is
expressed in U.S. Survey Foot.

9. This Survey Map is being prepared for the use of the party/parties that it is certified to
and does not extend to any individual, entity or i 3

10.FLOODPLAIN INFORMATION: As scaled from Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) of
Community No. 120053 (City of Pembroke Pines), Panel 0545, Suffix H, revised on
August 18th, 2014, this real property falls in Zone "X".

11.HORIZONTAL ACCURACY: Accuracy obtained thru measurements and calculations
meets and exceeds the minimum horizontal feature accuracy for a Suburban area
being equal to 1 foot in 7, 500 feet.

12.VERTICAL CONTROL AND ACCURACY: The elevations as shown are referred to the
North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 1988). Official Broward County Single
Average Conversion Factor (ACF) from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 datum is (-) 1.51
feet or (minus 1.51 feet). The closure in feet, as computed, meets the standard of plus
or minus 0.05 feet times the squared root of the loop distance in miles. Elevation are
based on a level loop from and to the following official Bench Marks:

Bench Mark # 1: Broward County Engineering Department Bench Mark 2710,
Elevation = 4.46 feet (NGVD29)

Bench Mark # 2: Broward County Engineering Department Bench Mark 1513,
Elevation = 7.498 feet (NGVD29)

| HEREBY CERTIFY TO:
Jose Duran and Niushka Montesino

That this Survey conforms to the Standards of Practice as set forth by the Florida Board of
Professional Surveyors and in li provisi of chapter 5J-17, Florida

administrative code pursuant to Section 472.027 Florida Statutes. This Survey is accurate and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief

\\.(I\O
QOddlys C. Bello-lznaga
Professional Surveyor and Mapper LS6169 - State of Florida
Fleld Work Date: 04/14/2022

Additions and deletions to this Survey Map are prohibited. This Survey Map and Report
t valid without the siy ure and original raised or without the authenticated
electronic signature and seal of the undersigning Flor licensed Surveyor and Mapper.
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e——

* CONCRETE (CONC.) DA+ WATER VALVE (W) AMTARY MANHOLE * CATCH BASIN OR INLET nn_.n .unm_.h-u's!mg [ no:.Han BLOCK S
L Cone ogn wal alfiliciainy o gl - el FEkS D newngo frw o way
PR . . ey Eey  Eceunion ;
L, vtees e — + cur ancan o + reRAmENT rErERENCE Fom L morestouss sumeron o SEC L et Property Address:

COVERED AT P O v B e warvn Tus - Towwaur

+ ASPHALT * WATER METER (WM) . . s " 0 .
e CHANUNKFENCE (L) X+ cONC wiowT PoLE () T * FRE WaRanT ® . rmoreRry comen e tincooiroun i L 500 N.W. 86th Avenue, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33024.
H*mn.wunﬂu.mwﬂmbﬁ_ rece g @ L @ - conce vox cam @ rermaNENT couTROL ¢ £7 £Leys P €0 FLOOK ELEVATION Project No. 22245 10f1
O ovemead wes . smacer 3o ] - wsrowen ot oen S bt e b IR ) : Page 10

BELLO & BELLO LAND SURVEYING

MIAMI FL 33186

Phone: 305.251.9606 : Fax: 305.251.6057 + LB#7262

12230 SW 131 AVENUE + SUITE 201

|

e-mail: info@belloland.com  www.bellolandsurveying.com




PERMITTEE MUST

READ “SPECIAL PERMIT
CONDITIONS SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT
591 S.W. 160™ AVENU
AND NOTES” SOl'TH\SE%lTSR»;N]g(I)-lE; }‘EB}{IIZDA 33331

(954) 680-3337

NUMBER: H230211
PLACARD #: 02489
DATE: 03/27/23
ISSUED TO: JOSE DURAN & NIUSHKA MONTESINO
500 N.W. 86" AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33024

AUTHORIZING: AN EXISTING ALUMINUM FENCE WITH A (4'MIN) FOUR FOOT MINIMUM ACCESS GATE &
PVC TYPE FENCE THRU DRAINAGE EASEMENT. POOL PAVER DECK IN DRAINAGE EASEMENT & LAKE
MAINTENANCE EASEMENT AS PER ATTACHED PLANS. EXISTING CONCRETE SEAWALL IN LAKE
MAINTENANCE EASEMENT.

LOCATION: LOT 34, BLOCK 7 @ WESTVIEW SECTION ONE PART TWO, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES,
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA ACCORDING TO PLAT BOOK 103, PAGE 40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

This permit is issued pursuant to Application for Permit #H230211 Dated 02/16/23. Said application, including all plans
and specifications attached hereto is, by reference, made a part hereof.

All work, construction and use of the facilities of the SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT, permitted hereunder,
shall be performed in strict compliance with this permit and the permit procedures and construction standards hereto
adopted by the SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT and as the same may hereafter from time to time be
amended, changed, or revised; said permit procedures and construction standards being expressly made a part and
condition of this permit. A copy of the permit procedures and construction standards is available upon request.

This permit shall not convey to PERMITTEE any property rights nor any rights or privileges other than those specified
herein, nor relieve the PERMITTEE from complying with any law, regulation or requirement affecting the rights of other
bodies or agencies. All structures and works installed by PERMITTEE hereunder shall remain the property of the
PERMITTEE unless otherwise specified below.

The dumping or discharging of any aquatic vegetation or debris into the canal system of this District, not specifically
approved by the District, is prohibited and will constitute grounds for cancellation of this permit.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS/NOTES:

A) In the event of SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT wishes to obtain ingress or egress to its easement and/or
right of way for the purposes of maintenance and/or construction of the canals, lakes, other bodies of water and drainage
improvements, the removal and reinstallation of any construction permitted hereunder shall be at owner's expense.

B) PERMITTEE, by acceptance of the permit, covenants and agrees that the SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE
DISTRICT shall be promptly indemnified, defended, protected, exonerated and saved harmless by the PERMITTEE from
and against all expenses, liabilities, claims, demands and proceedings incurred by or imposed upon said District in
connection with any claim, proceeding, demand, administrative hearing, suit, attorneys' fees, appellate proceeding, or other
activity, including unfounded or "nuisance" claims, in which the District may become involved, or any settlement thereof,
arising out of any operations under this permit, including use of SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT water, for
irrigation purposes, damage to landscaping, paint damage to automobiles, buildings, or other structures and any property
damage or personal injuries, fatal or non-fatal, of any kind or character.

C) PERMITTEE, will take full responsibility for any damage which may be caused to existing facilities owned by the
SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT and which are adjacent to and/or in the proximity of any construction
undertaken pursuant to the permit. In addition, the PERMITTEE agrees to be responsible for the reimbursement to
SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT for all expenses arising out of damage to these facilities.

PERMITTEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASCERTAINING LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF IMPROVEMENTS.



City of Pembroke Pines

Police Department, Code Compliance Division
601 City Center Way, 3rd Floor, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

e 954-431-4466
CORRECTION NOTICE Doc No. 134070
Date: 02/10/2022
Folio: 514116140170
Recipient: NIUSHKA MONTESINO H/E JOSE DURAN
Address: 500 NW 86 AVE

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33024

A physical inspection at 500 NW 86 AVE, PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33024 #BDP disclosed the

following violation(s) of the Property maintenance Code:

Notes/Means of Correction:

Must obtain permit for windows, door, garage, fence slab, sheds and driveway work done on the

property. Contact the Building Department at 954.435.6502.

Please be advised that this inspection by the Code Compliance Department was made on 2/10/2022

HAND DELIVERY TO:

Espy Mize
CN posted to Front Door

2/10/2022 10:33:00 AM




Property Changes (Dec. 2018 — Feb. 2023)

500 NW 86 AVE PEMBROKE PINES FL 33024

b
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